1
A quarterly report issued jointly by the Debt Management Unit and the
Macroeconomic Advisory Unit of the Ministry of Economy and Finance.
          May 2022
Key Highlights
 Given the sustained decrease in the number of Covid-19 cases and the high percentage of vaccination
(84.3% of total population), on April 5th, the Government declared the end of the sanitary emergency due
to the Covid-19 pandemic.
 Real GDP expanded 4.4% in 2021, while it grew 5.9% YoY in 2021Q4 and 2.0% QoQ in seasonally
adjusted (s.a.) terms, surpassing its pre-pandemic level.
 The current account balance printed a deficit of 1.8% of GDP in 2021, mostly explained by higher imports
and primary income deficit (due to the increase in reinvested earnings of FDI companies).
 Annual inflation stood at 9.37% as of April 2022; the short-term Monetary Policy Rate was raised to

CHL
URY
ARG
PER
BRA
ECU
PAN
COL
MEX
BOL
Basic scheme Booster doses
Source: Our World in Data. In the case of Uruguay, the figure of total population
Comes from the National Statistics Office.
II. Real Sector
The economy grew 5.9% year-on-year (YoY) in the fourth quarter of 2021, expanding 2.0% in seasonally
adjusted terms with respect to 2021Q3. Overall, in 2021 the GDP grew 4.4%, reflecting an economic
recovery from the impact of the health crisis due to COVID-19 in 2020.
From the production perspective, the recovery is generalized to all sectors of the economy. Commerce,
restaurants and hotels; Health, education, real estate and other services, and Manufacturing sectors
stand out for their positive impact in the YoY comparison. Regarding the first one, the achievement is

(iv) "Change in Central Bank Reserve Assets" stands for the variation of gross international reserve assets less valuation adjustments.
(v)  Revised series under new methodology starts in 2012.
(2) GDP figures available since 2016 according to the latest update in National Accounts methodology, published by the Central Bank in March 2022.
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Monetary Indicators and Relative Prices
(1)
(Latest available) As of:
Consumer inflation (% change, YoY, eop) 8,6 7,5 8,5 8,3 9,4 8,1 6,6 8,0 8,8 9,4 8,0 9,4 2022M04
Producer inflation (% change, YoY, eop) 11,1 5,9 6,3 10,6 6,6 -1,9 5,4 10,0 20,1 3,6 20,7 22,7 2022M04
Nominal exchange rate (UYU per USD, eop) 19,90 19,40 21,39 24,33 29,87 29,26 28,76 32,39 37,34 42,34 44,70 40,83 2022M04
Nominal exchange rate (UYU per USD, 12-month average) 19,30 20,32 20,50 23,23 27,33 30,08 28,65 30,74 35,28 42,06 43,57 43,38 2022M04
Nominal exchange rate (% change, 12-month average, YoY) -3,8 5,3 0,9 13,3 17,6 10,1 -4,8 7,3 14,8 19,2 3,6 1,0 2022M04
Real Effective Exchange Rate, REER (index base 100 = Dec-2011, eop) 100,0 88,7 86,4 85,6 86,2 78,7 80,0 72,6 78,1 79,1 81,8 79,5 2022M03
REER (% change, YoY, if + = real depreciation) -5,2 -11,3 -2,6 -0,9 0,7 -8,7 1,6 -9,2 7,6 1,3 3,4 -0,3 2022M03
Terms of trade, ToT (index base 100 = Dec-2011, eop) 100,0 101,5 103,5 112,5 108,8 112,0 111,5 105,0 109,7 115,7 113,7 112,3 2022M02
ToT (% change, YoY) -1,1 1,5 2,0 8,7 -3,3 3,0 -0,5 -5,8 4,5 5,4 -5,9 1,0 2022M02
Monetary base (% change, YoY) 17,3 21,9 17,4 1,4 7,2 9,7 3,6 10,4 7,7 5,8 2,0 -11,9 2022M03
M1' (% change, YoY) 20,8 11,2 15,0 3,7 5,6 8,4 15,0 8,9 5,1 18,5 17,8 -0,2 2022M03
International Reserves (% of GDP)
(2)
23,4 24,8 24,1 23,7 30,4 28,6 27,0 2022M03

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Public Debt (1) (2) (Latest available) As of:
Central Government (3) (4)
Gross debt 45.5 44.6 45.6 48.8 61.5 59.9 62.0 2022Q1
o/w in foreign currency      (% of total) 54.7 49.2 53.8 56.1 54.5 52.7 48.5 2022Q1
      held by non-residents   (% of total) 55.5 53.5 55.0 57.4 58.7 55.4 55.7 2022Q1
Net debt 39.0 39.4 40.8 45.3 56.4 55.3 55.3 2022Q1
Memo Item: Social Security Trust Fund´s holdings of Central Government debt . . 0.9 1.7 2.4 2.6 3.1 2022Q1
Source:  Ministry of Economy and Finance
Consolidated Public Sector(5)
Gross debt 58.4 60.5 59.6 60.9 74.6 71.5 - 2021Q4
o/w in foreign currency      (% of total) 52.6 41.4 47.0 53.6 50.3 49.6 - 2021Q4
         held by non-residents   (% of total) 50.0 44.8 46.5 50.9 52.0 51.6 - 2021Q4
Net debt 27.1 28.6 28.7 30.1 36.1 35.4 - 2021Q4
Source:  Central Bank of Uruguay
(4) Figures as a share of GDP are presented through March 2022 based on annual Nominal GDP estimated by the Ministry of Economy and Finance; official GDP figures for 2022Q1 will be released by the
Central Bank in June 2022.
(5) Reported data nets out cross-holdings of assets and liabilities by institutions within the public sector, which consists of the Central Government (including the Social Security public fund), local
governments, public enterprises, the state-owned insurance bank and the Central Bank.
Uruguay                                                                                                    Economic Indicators